

QUESTION PRESENTED

Whether a “theft offense,” which is an “aggravated felony” under the Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(G), includes aiding and abetting.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. THE GOVERNMENT MISCONSTRUES <i>PENULIAR</i> BECAUSE IT FAILS TO RECOGNIZE THE DISTINC- TION BETWEEN “AIDING AND ABETTING” AND “ACCESSORY AFTER THE FACT” LIABILITY	8
A. Accessory After The Fact Liability Remains A Distinct Category	10
B. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Use The Term “Accessory” Interchangeably With “Aider And Abettor”.....	11
II. THIS CASE AND <i>PENULIAR</i> DO NOT IMPLICATE THE QUESTION PRESENTED AND DO NOT CRE- ATE A CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	14
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT REACHED THE CORRECT RESULT IN THIS CASE AND IN <i>PENULIAR</i>	17
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI IN LIGHT OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S EN BANC REVIEW IN <i>VIDAL</i>	26
A. <i>Vidal</i> Addresses The Scope Of California Vehicle Code § 10851(a).....	26
B. En Banc Review In <i>Vidal</i> Renders Supreme Court Review Premature	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)	
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946).....	23	<i>People</i>
<i>Bowen v. State</i> , 791 So. 2d 44 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001).....	20	<i>Ap</i>
<i>Cissell v. Commonwealth</i> , 419 S.W.2d 555 (Ky. Ct. App. 1967).....	21	<i>People</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Berryman</i> , 268 N.E.2d 354 (Mass. 1971).....	21	<i>Ct</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Spence</i> , 627 A.2d 1176 (Pa. 1993).....	22	<i>Solima</i>
<i>Hammer v. United States</i> , 271 U.S. 620 (1926).....	11	<i>State v</i>
<i>Heyen v. State</i> , 210 N.W. 165 (Neb. 1926).....	21	<i>State v</i>
<i>Hopes v. State</i> , 816 S.W.2d 167 (Ark. 1991).....	20	<i>State v</i>
<i>In Interest of J.P.C. v. State</i> , 783 So. 2d 778 (Miss. Ct. App. 2000).....	21	<i>State v</i>
<i>Jahnke v. State</i> , 692 P.2d 911 (Wyo. 1984).....	22	19
<i>Martinez v. People</i> , 444 P.2d 641 (Colo. 1968).....	20	<i>State v</i>
<i>Martinez-Perez v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5, 16	<i>State v</i>
<i>Matter of Batista-Hernandez</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 955 (BIA 1997).....	25	(O
<i>Medrano v. State</i> , 658 S.W.2d 787 (Tex. App. 1983).....	22	<i>State v</i>
<i>Monts v. State</i> , 379 S.W.2d 34 (Tenn. 1964).....	22	<i>ru</i>
<i>Myers v. State</i> , 765 N.E.2d 663 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002).....	20	8]
<i>Pelton v. State</i> , 794 S.W.2d 301 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990).....	21	<i>State v</i>
<i>Penuliar v. Ashcroft</i> , 395 F.3d 1037 (2005), amended, 435 F.3d 961 (9th Cir.), petition for cert. filed, 75 U.S.L.W. 3001 (June 22, 2006) (No. 05-1630).....	<i>passim</i>	<i>State v</i>
<i>People v. Clark</i> , 581 N.E.2d 722 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991).....	20	<i>State v</i>
<i>People v. Coffman</i> , 96 P.3d 30 (Cal. 2004).....	12	<i>State v</i>
<i>People v. Cooper</i> , 811 P.2d 742 (Cal. 1991).....	20	19
<i>People v. Horton</i> , 906 P.2d 478 (Cal. 1995).....	13	<i>Taylor</i>
<i>People v. Karst</i> , 324 N.W.2d 526 (Mich. Ct. App. 1982).....	19, 21	<i>Tharp</i>
<i>People v. Mitten</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 713 (Cal. Ct. App. 1974).....	12	<i>Thiel v</i>
		<i>United</i>
		(8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

e(s)	Page(s)
..23	<i>People v. Nguyen</i> , 26 Cal. Rptr. 2d 323 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993).....13
..20	<i>People v. Robinson</i> , 457 N.Y.S.2d 357 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1982).....21
..21	<i>Soliman v. Gonzales</i> , 419 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005).....2
..21	<i>State v. Avila</i> , 613 A.2d 731 (Conn. 1992).....20
..22	<i>State v. Bradley</i> , 431 N.W.2d 317 (S.D. 1988).....22
..21	<i>State v. Burnett</i> , 225 P.2d 416 (Wash. 1951).....22
..22	<i>State v. Busse</i> , 847 P.2d 1304 (Kan. 1993).....21
..11	<i>State v. Collins</i> , 495 S.E.2d 202 (S.C. 1998).....22
..21	<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 451 P.2d 372 (Utah 1969).....22
..20	<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 537 S.E.2d 92 (Ga. 2000).....20
..21	<i>State v. Husted</i> , 538 N.W.2d 867 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....21
..22	<i>State v. McIntosh</i> , 133 S.E.2d 652 (N.C. 1963).....21
..20	<i>State v. Nordahl</i> , 679 P.2d 241 (Mont. 1984).....21
..16	<i>State v. Parker</i> , No. 04 CO 44, 2005 WL 3489875 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 16, 2005).....21
..25	<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 290 So. 2d 307 (La. 1974).....21
..22	<i>State v. Randles</i> , 787 P.2d 1152 (Idaho 1990), <i>over-</i>
..22	<i>ruled on other grounds by State v. Humpherys</i> ,
..20	8 P.3d 652 (Idaho 2000).....20
..21	<i>State v. Rundle</i> , 500 N.W.2d 916 (Wis. 1993).....22
..21	<i>State v. Shepard</i> , 277 N.W. 315 (N.D. 1937).....21
..20	<i>State v. Sims</i> , 409 P.2d 17 (Ariz. 1965).....20
..21	<i>State v. Stevenson</i> , 465 P.2d 720 (Or. Ct. App. 1970).....22
..20	<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 185 A.2d 410 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1962).....21
..12	<i>State v. Swanson</i> , 707 N.W.2d 645 (Minn. 2006).....21
..20	<i>State v. Truesdell</i> , 620 P.2d 427 (Okla. Crim. App. 1980).....22
..13	<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....2, 3, 17
..21	<i>Tharp v. State</i> , 742 A.2d 6 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1999).....21
..12	<i>Thiel v. State</i> , 762 P.2d 478 (Alaska Ct. App. 1988).....20
..12	<i>United States v. Baca-Valenzuela</i> , 118 F.3d 1223 (8th Cir. 1997).....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Groce</i> , 999 F.2d 1189 (7th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>United States v. Hathaway</i> , 949 F.2d 609 (2d Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 23 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>United States v. Varelli</i> , 407 F.2d 735 (7th Cir. 1969).....	23
<i>United States v. Vidal</i> , 426 F.3d 1011 (2005), <i>en banc review granted</i> , 453 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7, 13, 14, 27, 28
<i>Ye v. INS</i> , 214 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 562 So. 2d 281 (Ala. Crim. App. 1990).....	20
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 478 A.2d 1101 (D.C. 1984).....	20

STATUTES

Immigration and Nationality Act	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)	2, 24, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)	2
18 U.S.C. § 2	11, 22, 23
18 U.S.C. § 3	23
18 U.S.C. § 641	23
Ala. Code § 13A-2-23.....	17
Ala. Code § 13A-8-2.....	23
Ala. Code § 13A-10-42.....	18
Alaska Stat. § 11.16.110.....	17
Alaska Stat. § 11.46.100.....	23
Alaska Stat. § 11.56.770.....	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-303	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1802	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-2510	18
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-2-402	17
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-36-103	23
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-36-106	24
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-54-105	18
Cal. Penal Code § 31.....	6, 12, 13

Cal. Pe
Cal. Pe
Cal. Pe
Cal. V
Colo. I
Colo. I
Colo. I
Conn.
Conn.
Conn.
Del. C
Del. C
Del. C
D.C. C
D.C. C
D.C. C
Fla. St
Fla. St
Fla. St
Ga. Co
Ga. Co
Ga. Co
Haw. I
Haw. I
Haw. I
Idaho
Idaho
Idaho
720 Ill
720 Ill
720 Ill
Ind. C
Ind. C
Ind. C
Iowa C
Iowa C

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cal. Penal Code § 32.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code § 484.....	23
Cal. Penal Code § 971.....	12
Cal. Veh. Code § 10851(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-603	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-4-401	23
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-8-105	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-8.....	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-119.....	23
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-165.....	18
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 271.....	18
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 841.....	23
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1244.....	18
D.C. Code § 22-1805	18
D.C. Code § 22-1806	18
D.C. Code § 22-3211	23
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 777.03.....	18
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 777.011.....	18
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 812.014.....	23
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-2-20.....	18
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-8-2.....	23
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-10-50.....	18
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 124A-112	18
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 708-830	23
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 710-1028	18
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-205.....	18
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-2403.....	23
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-1430.....	18
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-2.....	18
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/16-1	23
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/31-4	18
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-41-2-4.....	18
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-43-4-2.....	23
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-44-3-2.....	18
Iowa Code Ann. § 703.1	18
Iowa Code Ann. § 703.3	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)	
Iowa Code Ann. § 714.1	23	Neb. Rev
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3205	18	Neb. Rev
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3701	23	Nev. Rev
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3812	19	Nev. Rev
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 502.020	18	Nev. Rev
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 514-030	23	N.H. Rev
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 520.120	19	N.H. Rev
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:24	18	N.H. Rev
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:25	19	N.J. Stat.
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:67	24	N.J. Stat.
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 57	18	N.J. Stat.
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 353	24	N.M. Stat
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 753	19	N.M. Stat
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 7-104	24	N.M. Stat
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 1-301	19	N.Y. Pen
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 4-204	18	N.Y. Pen
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 266, § 30	24	N.Y. Pen
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 274, § 2	18	N.C. Gen
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 274, § 4	19	N.C. Gen
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.356	24	N.C. Gen
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.505	19	N.D. Cen
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 767.39	18	N.D. Cen
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.05	18	N.D. Cen
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.52	24	Ohio Rev
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.495	19	Ohio Rev
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-1-3	18	Ohio Rev
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-1-5	19	Okla. Sta
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-17-41	24	Okla. Sta
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 562.041	18	Okla. Sta
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 570.030	24	Or. Rev. §
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 575.020	19	Or. Rev. §
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 575.030	19	Or. Rev. §
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-2-302	18	18 Pa. Co
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-6-301	24	18 Pa. Co
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-7-305	19	18 Pa. Co
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-204	19	R.I. Gen.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)		Page(s)
.....23	Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-206.....	18
.....18	Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-511.....	24
.....23	Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 195.020.....	18
.....19	Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 195.030.....	19
.....18	Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 205.0832.....	24
.....23	N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 626:8.....	18
.....19	N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 637:3.....	24
.....18	N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 642:3.....	19
.....19	N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:2-6.....	18
.....24	N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:20-3.....	24
.....18	N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:29-3.....	19
.....24	N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-1-13.....	18
.....19	N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-16-1.....	24
.....24	N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-22-4.....	19
.....19	N.Y. Penal Law § 20.00.....	18
.....18	N.Y. Penal Law § 155.05.....	24
.....24	N.Y. Penal Law § 205-50.....	19
.....18	N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-5.2.....	18
.....19	N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-7.....	19
.....24	N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-72.....	24
.....19	N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-03-01.....	18
.....18	N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-08-03.....	19
.....18	N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-23-02.....	24
.....24	Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2913.02.....	24
.....19	Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2921.32.....	19
.....18	Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.03.....	18
.....19	Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 172.....	18
.....24	Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 173.....	19
.....18	Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 1701.....	24
.....24	Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.155.....	18
.....19	Or. Rev. Stat. § 162.325.....	19
.....19	Or. Rev. Stat. § 164.015.....	24
.....18	18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 306.....	18
.....24	18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3921.....	24
.....19	18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5105.....	19
.....19	R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-1-3.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-1-4	19
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-41-1	24
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-1-40	18
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-1-55	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-13-30	24
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-3-3	18
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-3-5	19
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-30A-1	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-402	18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-11-411	19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-14-103	24
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 7.02	18
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 31.03	24
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 38.05	19
Utah Code Ann. § 76-2-202	18
Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-404	24
Utah Code Ann. § 76-8-306	19
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 3	18
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 5	19
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 2501	24
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-18	18
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-19	19
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-95	24
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.08.020	18
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.56.020	24
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.76.050	19
W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-3-13	24
W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-11-6	18
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 939.05	18
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 943.20	24
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 946.47	19
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-1-201	18
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-3-403	24
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-5-202	19

Border P
migr:
Cong
Comprehe
S. 26:

2 Wayne
ed. 20
U.S.S.G §

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Border Protection, Antiterrorism, and Illegal Im- migration Control Act of 2005, H.R. 4437, 109th Cong.	29
Comprehensive Immigration Reform Act of 2006, S. 2611, 109th Cong.	29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Wayne R. LaFave, Substantive Criminal Law (2d ed. 2003)	9, 10, 18, 25
U.S.S.G § 2L1.2 (2002)	27
